

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----	:	x
In the matter of	:	
YOAV GONEN and	:	
THE CITY REPORT, INC.,	:	Index No. 159794/2023
	:	
Petitioners,	:	
:	:	
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78	:	
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules	:	
	:	
-v-	:	
	:	
NEW YORK CITY	:	
POLICE DEPARTMENT,	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	
-----	:	x

PETITIONERS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

Heather E. Murray
Cornell Law School
First Amendment Clinic
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
Tel.: (607) 255-8518
hem58@cornell.edu

*Counsel for Petitioners Yoav Gonen
and The City Report, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. BECAUSE THE NYPD HAS NOT PROVIDED INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE PRODUCED UNDER FOIL, THIS ACTION IS NOT MOOT	2
A. Media Petitioners’ Request, Taken in Context and Under the Circumstances, Reasonably Described and Clearly Sought the Entire Investigative File.....	2
B. The NYPD Failed to Show That the Request Was Insufficient to Locate the Documents Sought.....	4
C. The NYPD Neglected its Duty to Assist a Requestor Seeking Access to Records.....	5
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT CONSTRUES MEDIA PETITIONERS’ REQUEST NARROWLY, PETITIONERS STILL NEED NOT FILE A NEW REQUEST BECAUSE IT WOULD BE FUTILE	6
A. The NYPD Should Not Be Allowed to Relitigate Improperly Asserted Exemptions That It Abandoned in its Answer and Opposition Papers	7
III. MEDIA PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barry v. O’Neill</i> , 185 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	2
<i>Camarda v. Selover</i> , 673 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Capital Newspapers, Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986).....	6
<i>Cobado v. Benziger</i> , 163 A.D.3d 1103 (3d Dep’t 2018).....	9
<i>DeFreitas v. New York State Police Crime Lab</i> , 141 A.D.3d 1043 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	2
<i>Desser v. Pascal</i> , 216 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	5
<i>EMA Fin., LLC v. AppTech Corp.</i> , No. 21-CV-6049 (LJL), 2022 WL 17352437 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2022).....	7
<i>Friedman v. Rice</i> , 30 NY3d 461 (2017).....	passim
<i>Goldstein v. Inc. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 221 A.D.3d 111 (2d Dep’t 2023).....	5
<i>Jewish Press, Inc. v New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 183 AD3d 731 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	3
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. and Cmty. Supervision</i> , 105 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	9
<i>Madeiras v. New York State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017).....	2
<i>Matter of Konigsberg v Coughlin</i> , 68 NY2d 245 (1986).....	3, 4
<i>Matter of Samuels</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31581(U), (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2014).....	7
<i>New York Times Co. v Dist. Attorney of Kings County</i> , 179 AD3d 115 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	9
<i>Sea Trade Mar. Corp. v. Coutsodontis</i> , 135 A.D.3d 442 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	7
<i>Sharp v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 81 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7
<i>Watergate II Apts. v Buffalo Sewer Auth.</i> , 46 NY2d 52 (1978).....	7
 Statutes & Rules	
CPL § 160.50.....	7, 8, 9
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84.....	6
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(3).....	2, 3

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(c)..... 9

Other Authorities

21 NYCRR 1401.2(b)(2) 5

Comm. on Open Gov't Advisory Op., FOIL-AO-9341 (Mar. 4, 1996),
<https://docsopengovernment.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f9341.htm> 5, 6

Yoav Gonen, *WATCH: Videos Show NYPD Chiefs Intervened Before Voiding of Ex-Cop's Gun Arrest*, THE CITY (Mar. 9, 2023), <https://www.thecity.nyc/2023/3/9/23632499/nypd-police-jeffrey-maddrey-video>..... 8
